To measure the impact of a 100 basis point increase and decrease in the benchmark interest rate, the interest expense
that would accrue on the outstanding loan balances is recalculated. The same procedure is used with derivatives, taking
into account the outstanding notional amounts and simulating the impact that such a variation would have on the variable
portion. The aggregate of both financial settlements would give us the impact on results and therefore on equity.

The market valuations of the derivatives recorded at year-end would experience a variation as a result of the shift in
the expected Euribor curve. The new present value of the derivative portfolio, always considering the assumption that
the remaining contractual conditions and the tax rate in effect each year are maintained, would have an impact on the
Group’s profit/loss and equity.

A
Consolidated
Annual Accounts

C
Annexes

D
Consolidated
Management
Report

E
Audit Report of
the Consolidated
Annual Accounts

F
Consolidated
Statement of
Non-Financial
Information and
Sustainability
Reporting 2024

B
Notes to the
Consolidated
Financial
Statements

101

The sensitivity analysis of income and equity to changes in the interest rate, based on the outstanding debt balances as
of December 31, is as follows:

THOUSANDS OF EUROS 2024 2023

FINANCIAL EXPENSE AT CURRENT AVERAGE RATE (CO) * 529,789 549,656

(Co)+1% (Co)-1% (Co)+1% (Co)-1%

Financial expense at average cost +100 bps / -100 bps 551,167 508,478 569,069 530,523

Change in Profit/loss Before Taxes: 21,378 (21,311) 19,413 (19,133)

Variation in equity: 63,158 (75,104) 21,251 (27,568)

* �The profit/loss is an estimate of the debt at the average interest rate at December 31.
This is not an actual income statement figure.

Exchange rate risk: The corporate policy is to make
purchases of materials and services and to contract fi-
nancing in the same currency in which the cash flows of
each business will be generated, thus providing a natural
hedge against this risk.

This type of risk also includes exchange rate fluctuations
in the conversion of the financial statements of foreign
companies whose functional currency is other than the
euro. However, temporary exchange rate mismatches